
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

525-010-32 
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 

03/22 

Page 1 of 3 

SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 
1 

FEDERAL ID NO. (FAIN) 
D219-128-B 

CONTRACT NO. 
G2Y17 

FEDERAL AWARD DATE 
3/28/24 

FPN 
430719-3-58-01, 68-01, 68-02 

RECIPIENT UNIQUE ENTITY ID SAM NO. 
HE97WJAYNQ69 

Recipient, Clay County , desires to supplement 

the original Agreement entered into and executed on   5/15/2024  as identified above.  All 

provisions in the original Agreement and supplements, if any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this 

supplement. 

The changes to the Agreement and supplements, if any, are described as follows: 

 Length  1.090 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Name  CR 220 from CR 209 (Henley Road to CR 220B (Knight Boxx Road) 

Termini  CR 220 (Henley Road) 

Description of Work: 
Construction & CEI of the widening of CR 220 from CR 209 (Henley Road to CR 220B (Knight Boxx Road) 

Reason for Supplement and supporting engineering and/or cost analysis: 
 Adding $3,500,000 to help cover the construction shortfall. Clay County will cover the remaining shortfall with their own 
funds. 

Clay County Agreement/Contract No. 2023/2024-105 SA1



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

525-010-32 
PROGRAM 

MANAGEMENT 
03/22 

ADJUSTED EXHIBIT “B” SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

Page 2 of 3
RECIPIENT NAME & BILLING ADDRESS: Clay County 

477 Houston Street 
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 

FINANCIAL PROJECT NUMBER: 430719-3-58-01, 68-01, 68-02 

PHASE OF WORK 
By Fiscal Year 

FUNDING 

(1) 
PREVIOUS TOTAL 
PROJECT FUNDS 

(2) 
ADDITIONAL 

PROJECT FUNDS 

(3) 
CURRENT TOTAL 
PROJECT FUNDS 

(4) 
TOTAL LOCAL 

FUNDS 
(5) 

TOTAL STATE FUNDS 

(6) 
TOTAL FEDERAL 

FUNDS 

Design 
FY:  (Insert Program Name) 
FY:  (Insert Program Name) 
FY:  (Insert Program Name) 

Total Design Cost $   0.00 $   0.00 $   0.00 $   0.00 $   0.00 $   0.00 
Right-of-Way 
FY:  (Insert Program Name) 
FY:  (Insert Program Name) 
FY:  (Insert Program Name) 

Total Right-of-Way Cost $   0.00 $   0.00 $   0.00 $   0.00 $   0.00 $   0.00 
Construction 
FY:  2024  (ACSU & SU) 
FY:         (     ) 
FY:  2024  (CIGP) 

Total Construction Cost 

$8,417,906.00 
0 

$1,818,298.00 

$10,236,204.00 

$3,500,000.00 

$3,500,000.00 

$8,417,906.00 

$5,318,298.00 

$13,736,204.00 

0 

$   0.00 

$5,318,298.00 

$5,318,298.00 

$8,417,906.00 

$8,417,906.00 
Construction Engineering and Inspection (CEI) 
FY:  2024  (CIGP) 
FY:  2024  (SU) 
FY:         (Insert Program Name) 

Total CEI Cost 

$477,155.00 
$880,449.00 

$1,357,604.00 $   0.00 

$477,155.00 
$880,449.00 

$1,357,604.00 $   0.00 

$477,155.00 

$477,155.00 

$880,449.00 

$880,449.00 
(Insert Phase) 
FY:  (Insert Program Name) 
FY:  (Insert Program Name) 
FY:  (Insert Program Name) 

Total  Phase Costs $   0.00 $   0.00 $   0.00 $   0.00 $   0.00 $   0.00 

TOTAL COST OF THE PROJECT $11,593,808.00 $3,500,000.00 $15,093,808.00 $   0.00 $5,795,453.00 $9,298,355.00 

 COST ANALYSIS CERTIFICATION AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 216.3475, FLORIDA STATUTES: 
I certify that the cost for each line item budget category has been evaluated and determined to be allowable, reasonable, and necessary as required by Section 216.3475, F.S. Documentation is on file evidencing the 
methodology used and the conclusions reached. 

Cheryl McGauley-Steinberg 
District Grant Manager Name Signature Date 



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

525-010-32 
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 

03/22 

Page 3 of 3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date last ascribed herein. 

RECIPIENT  Clay County STATE OF FLORIDA  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

By: By: 
Name:  Greg Evans Name:  Jim Renninger

 Title:    Chairman Title:     District Two Secretary 

Date:_______________________________________ 

Legal Review: 

_______________________________________________ ATTEST:

___________________________________
Tara S. Green
Clay County Clerk of Court and Comptroller
Ex Officio Clerk to the Board











      

     

     

       



      



   

       







         
            




             
     







            
           


         


          


           

25

Financial Project No: FPN 430719-3-58-01, 68-01, 68-02

RESOLUTION NO. 2023/2024- _ 25

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 
CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE ENTRY INTO AND 
EXECUTION OF THE LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION AND CLAY COUNTY PERTAINING TO THE CONSTRUCTION 
AND CElI OF THE WIDENING OF CR 220 FROM CR 
209 (HENLEY ROAD) TO CR 220B (KNIGHT BOXX ROAD); DELEGATING 
AUTHORITY TO THE COUNTY MANAGER TO EXECUTE 
ANY FUTURE AGREEMENTS, SUPPLMENTAL AGREEMENTS, 
CONTRACTS, OR AMENDMENTS TO THE LAP AGREEMENT 
AND ANY OTHER NECESSARY DOCUMENTS TO EFFECTUATE 
THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT; AND PROVIDING 
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation (�Department") has awarded a Local Agency 
Program Agreement to Clay County (�Recipient�) related to the construction and CEI of the 
widening of CR 220 from CR 209 (Henley Road) to CR 220B (Knight Boxx Road) in Clay County, Florida 
(the �Project") in accordance with the LAP Agreement for Financial Project Numbers 430719-3-58-01, 
68-01, 68-02 (�LAP Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Department has agreed to participate in the Project cost up to the maximum amount set 
forth in the LAP Agreement and shall reimburse the Recipient for costs incurred to deliver the Project 
up to such maximum amount as set forth in the LAP Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Recipient agrees to deliver the Project and comply with the maintenance obligations for 
the Project in accordance with the terms of the LAP Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Recipient desires to enter into the LAP Agreement with the Department and delegate authority to the 
County Manager to execute and submit future agreements, supplemental agreements, contracts, or amendments 
to the LAP Agreement and any other necessary agreements, documents, or certifications to effectuate the 
completion of the Project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Board of County Com ioners of Clay County, Florida (the �Board") does hereby authorize 
Clay County to enter into the LAP Agreement.

Section 2. The Board�s Chairman and the Clay County Clerk of Court and







           
 
           


 







  






 




 



Comptroller as Ex Officio Clerk to the Board are hereby authorized and directed to execute this Resolution 
and the LAP Agreement. A copy of the executed Resolution and the LAP Agreement shall 
be delivered to the Department forthwith.

Section 3. The Board does hereby delegate authority to the County Manager to execute and submit future 
agreements, supplemental agreements, contracts, or amendments to the LAP Agreement and 
any other necessary agreements, documents, or certifications to effectuate the completion of the 
Project.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

DULY ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Clay County, Florida this 13th day of February, 
2024.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CLAY 
COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

AContractFDOﾮT\CR 220 Widening from Henley Rd to Knight Boxx\Resolution FPN 430719-3-58-01, 68-01, 68-02.doex


	Supplemental Agreement #1 for 430719-3
	Resolution



